

**Team Code: 129R**

**13<sup>th</sup> GNLU INTERNATIONAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION 2022**

**IN THE WORLD TRADE ORGANISATION PANEL**



---

**VALARIA – MEASURES AFFECTING THE IMPORTATION  
AND MARKETING OF COSMETIC PRODUCTS**

---

---

**DANIZIA**  
**(Complainant)**

**v.**

**VALERIA**  
**(Respondent)**

---

**-WRITTEN SUBMISSION FOR THE RESPONDENT-**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2**

**LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS .....4**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....6**

    Treaties and Conventions..... 6

    Panel Reports, Appellate Body Reports and Advisory Opinions ..... 6

    Books & Articles..... 8

    Miscellaneous Authorities..... 10

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....11**

**THE PARTIES..... 11**

**THE SUSTAINABLE CONSUMPTION AND PRODUCTION INITIATIVE..... 11**

**DISCUSSIONS AMONST WTO TBT COMMITTEE..... 12**

**DANIZIA’S PANEL REQUEST..... 12**

**FURTHER ACTION ..... 13**

**MEASURES AT ISSUE .....14**

**SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS .....15**

**LEGAL PLEADINGS .....17**

    1. ISLE OF NYSA’S REQUEST TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF MAY NOT BE ACCEPTED  
    BY THE PANEL ..... 17

        1.1. Isle of Nysa has not exercised its right as a third party in the current dispute under Article 10.2 and  
        Appendix 3 of the DSU ..... 17

        1.2. Article 13.1 of the DSU to be interpreted in a literal manner by the Panel as it does not require  
        Panels to consider unsolicited information..... 18

    2. THROUGH THE LABELLING REQUIREMENT IN SECTION 6 OF THE ETHICAL  
    COSMETICS ACT 2021, VALARIA DOES NOT APPLY A TECHNICAL REGULATION WITH

THE VIEW TO AND WITH THE EFFECT OF CREATING UNNECESSARY OBSTACLES TO INTERNATIONAL TRADE, IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 2.2 OF THE TBT AGREEMENT .....	20
2.1 ECA seeks to achieve a legitimate objective .....	20
2.2 ECA is not more trade restrictive than necessary to fulfill the legitimate objective .....	22
3. THROUGH THE EQUIVALENCY FEE IN SECTION 5 OF THE SUSTAINABLE TAXATION (AMENDMENT) ACT 2021, VALARIA DOES NOT SUBJECT IMPORTED COSMETIC PRODUCTS TO INTERNAL TAXES OR OTHER INTERNAL CHARGES IN EXCESS OF THOSE APPLIED TO LIKE DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE III:2 OF THE GATT .....	28
3.1. Section 5 of the Sustainable Taxation (Amendment) Act 2021 is consistent with GATT Art III:2, first sentence .....	29
3.2. Section 5 of the Sustainable Taxation (Amendment) Act 2021 is consistent with GATT Art III:2, second sentence .....	33
4. THROUGH THE CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT IN SECTION 8 OF THE ETHICAL COSMETICS ACT 2021, VALARIA SITES FACILITIES USED IN CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT PROCEDURES IN A MANNER SUCH AS TO CAUSE UNNECESSARY INCONVENIENCE TO APPLICANTS OR THEIR AGENTS, IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 5.2.6 OF THE TBT AGREEMENT .....	35
4.1. Valeria implements the obligations set out in Article 5.1.1 and 5.1.2 of TBT .....	35
4.2. Valeria's acts are consistent with Article 5.1.2 of TBT .....	38
4.3. Valeria implements the obligation set out in Article 5.2.6 of TBT .....	41
<b>REQUEST FOR FINDINGS.....</b>	<b>xii</b>

**LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**

<b>AB</b>	Appellate Body
<b>Annex</b>	Annexure
<b>Art.</b>	Article
<b>ECA</b>	Ethical Cosmetics Act 2021
<b>STA</b>	Sustainable Taxation Act
<b>Doc.</b>	Document
<b>DSR</b>	Dispute Settlement Records
<b>DSU</b>	Dispute Settlement Understanding
<b>EC/ECU</b>	European Committees
<b>EU</b>	European Union
<b>ECC</b>	European Economic Committee
<b>GATS</b>	General Agreement on Trade and Services
<b>GATT</b>	General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
<b>TBT</b>	Technical Barriers to Trade
<b>TPP</b>	Trans Pacific Partnership
<b>Id.</b>	Ibidem

<b>No.</b>	Number
<b>UN</b>	United Nations
<b>US</b>	United States
<b>Vol.</b>	Volume
<b>WT/DS</b>	World Trade/ Dispute Settlement
<b>WTO</b>	World Trade Organization

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Treaties and Conventions**

1. Agreement on Technical Barriers to Trade 1994, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 1A, 1868 UNTS 120.
2. Dispute Settlement Rules: Understanding on Rules and Procedures Governing the Settlement of Disputes, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 2, 1869 U.N.Y.S 401, 33 I.L.M. 1226 (1994)
3. General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994 art III, Apr. 15, 1994, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 1A, 1867 U.N.T.S. 187
4. Vienna Convention on the Law of treaties (22 May 1969, entered into force 27 January 1980) 1155 UNTS 331.

**Panel Reports, Appellate Body Reports and Advisory Opinions**

1. Appellate Body Report *Brazil – Measures affecting import of Retreaded Tyres*, WT/DS332/AB/R, adopted on 3 December 2007
2. Appellate Body Report *Chile – Taxes on Alcoholic Beverages*, WT/DS87/AB/R, WT/DS110/AB/R adopted 13 December 1999
3. Appellate Body Report, *Canada — Certain Measures Concerning Periodicals*, WT/DS31/AB/R adopted on 30 June 1997
4. Appellate Body Report, *China – Measures Affecting Trading Rights and Distribution Services for Certain Publications and Audio-visual Entertainment Products*, WT/DS363/AB/R adopted on 21 December 2009
5. Appellate Body Report, *European Communities – Measures Affecting Asbestos and Asbestos-Containing Products*, WT/DS135/AB/R adopted 5 April 2001
6. Appellate Body Report, *European Communities–Conditions for the Granting of Tariff Preferences to Developing Countries*, WT/ DS246/AB/R adopted on 7 April 2004
7. Appellate Body Report, *Japan — Taxes on Alcoholic Beverages*, WT/DS8/AB/R, WT/DS10/AB/R, WT/DS11/AB/R adopted on 4 October 1996

8. Appellate Body Report, *Korea – Measures Affecting Imports Of Fresh, Chilled And Frozen Beef Korean beef*, WT/DS161/AB/R, WT/DS169/AB/R adopted 11 December 2000
9. Appellate Body Report, *Korea – Taxes on Alcoholic Beverages*, WT/DS75/AB/R, WT/DS84/AB/R adopted 18 January 1999
10. Appellate Body Report, *Russia - Measures Affecting the Importation of Railway Equipment and Parts thereof*, WT/DS499/AB/R, adopted on 4 February 2020
11. Appellate Body Report, *United States – Measures Affecting The Cross-Border Supply of Gambling And Betting Services*, WT/DS285/AB/R adopted on 7 April 2005
12. Appellate Body Report, *United States – Measures Affecting the Production and Sale of Clove Cigarettes*, WT/DS406/AB/R, adopted 24 April 2012
13. Appellate Body Report, *United States - Measures Concerning the Importation, Marketing and Sale of Tuna and Tuna Products*, WT/DS381/AB/R adopted on 16 May 2012
14. Appellate Body Report, *United States – Measures Concerning the Importation, Marketing and Sale of Tuna and Tuna Products Recourse to Article 21.5 of the DSU by Mexico*, WT/DS381/AB/RW adopted on 20 November 2015
15. Appellate Body Report, *United States - Standards for Reformulated and Conventional Gasoline*, WT/DS2/AB/R, adopted on 29 April 1996
16. Appellate Body Report, *United States- Certain Country of Origin Labelling (COOL) Requirements*, WT/DS384/AB/R, WT/DS386/AB/R adopted on 29 June 2012
17. Appellate Body Reports, *United States-Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and Shrimp Products*, WT/DS58/AB/R adopted 12 October 1998
18. GATT Panel Report, *Canada/Japan—Tariff on Imports of Spruce, Pine, Fir (SPF) Dimension Lumber*, L/6470 adopted on 19 July 1989
19. GATT Panel Report, *United States - Section 337 Of The Tariff Act Of 1930*, L/6439 - 36S/345 adopted on 7 November 1989
20. Panel Report *Argentina – Measures affecting the export of Bovine Hides and the Import of Finished Leather*, WT/DS155/R adopted on 19 December 2000
21. Panel Report, *Australia – Certain Measures concerning Trademarks, Geographical Indications and other Plain Packaging Requirements Applicable to Tobacco Products and*

*Packaging*, WT/DS458/R, WT/DS441/R, WT/DS435/R, WT/DS467/R Add.1 and Suppl.1, adopted 27 August 2018.

22. Panel Report, *India - Quantitative Restrictions on Imports of Agricultural, Textile and Industrial Products*, WT/DS90/R adopted on 6 April 1999
23. Panel Report, *Japan – Alcoholic Beverages II*, WT/DS8/R, WT/DS10/R, WT/DS11/R adopted on 11 July 1996
24. Panel Report, *Mexico – Taxes on Soft Drinks and other Beverages*, WT/DS308/R adopted 7 October 2005
25. Panel Report, *Russia – Measure affecting the importation of Railway Equipment and parts thereof*, WT/DS499/R adopted on 30 July 2018
26. Panel Report, *United States – Measures Affecting the Production & Sale of Clove Cigarettes*, WT/DS406/R adopted 2 September 2011
27. Panel Report, *United States – Measures Concerning the Importation, Marketing and Sale of Tuna and Tuna Products*, WT/DS381/R adopted on 13 June 2012
28. Panel Report, *United States—Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and Shrimp Products Recourse to Article 21.5 of the DSU by Malaysia*, WT/DS58/AB/RW adopted 22 October 2001
29. Panel Reports, *European Communities – Measures Prohibiting the Importation and Marketing of Seal Products*, WT/DS400/R, WT/DS401/R adopted on 25 November 2013

### **Books & Articles**

1. FAO and WTO 2017: Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, World Trade Organization, 'Trade and Food Standards' (Geneva 2017)
2. Gabrielle Marceau, *The New TBT Jurisprudence in US - Clove Cigarettes, WTO US - Tuna II, and US – COOL*, 8 ASIAN JOURNAL OF WTO & INTERNATIONAL HEALTH LAW & POLICY 1, 11 (Mar. 2013).
3. Hestermeyer, *Article III GATT 1994*, in 3 WTO – TECHNICAL BARRIERS AND SPS MEASURES 1, 5 (Rudiger Wolfrum et al. eds., 2007).



4. Howse, Robert and Regan, Donald. (2000) 'The Product/Process Distinction: An Illusory Basis for Disciplining 'Unilateralism' in Trade Policy' 11 *European Journal of International Law* 249.
5. Ludivine Tamiotti, *Article 2 TBT: Preparation, Adoption and Application of Technical Regulations by Central Government Bodies in* MAX PLANCK COMMENTARIES ON WORLD TRADE LAW: WTO- TECHNICAL BARRIERS AND SPS MEASURES 219 (2007).
6. Marceau, Gabrielle and Trachtman, Joel P. (2002) 'The Technical Barriers to Trade Agreement, the Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures Agreement, and the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade: A Map of the World Trade Organization Law of Domestic Regulation of Goods'. 36 *Journal of World Trade* 811.
7. Petros C. Mavroidis, *Driftin' Too far from shore-Why the test for compliance with the TBT Agreement developed by the WTO Appellate Body is wrong, and what should the AB have done instead*, 522 *World Trade Review* (2013).
8. Petros C. Mavroidis, *Driftin' Too far from shore-Why the test for compliance with the TBT Agreement developed by the WTO Appellate Body is wrong, and what should the AB have done instead*, 522 *World Trade Review* (2013).
